

NO. 47593-6-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,**

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JESUS SOLIS-VAZQUEZ,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

RYAN JURVAKAINEN
Prosecuting Attorney
ERIC BENTSON/WSBA 38471
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Representing Respondent

HALL OF JUSTICE
312 SW FIRST
KELSO, WA 98626
(360) 577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. SOLIS-VAZQUEZ DID NOT SUFFER MANIFEST ERROR AFFECTING A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT WHEN HIS ATTORNEY DID NOT OBJECT ON THE BASIS HE NOW ARGUES, AND HIS ATTORNEY OPENED THE DOOR TO DEPUTY SPAULDING’S OPINION DURING CROSS-EXAMINATION.	12
1. BECAUSE SOLIS-VAZQUEZ DID NOT OBJECT TO IMPROPER OPINION EVIDENCE AT TRIAL AND THE ADMISSION OF THIS EVIDENCE DID NOT CREATE A MANIFEST ERROR AFFECTING A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT, THE ISSUE WAS WAIVED.	18
2. SOLIS-VAZQUEZ OPENED THE DOOR TO FURTHER EXPLORATION OF DEPUTY SPAULDING’S OPINION WHEN, DURING CROSS-EXAMINATION, HIS ATTORNEY ATTEMPTED TO MAKE IT APPEAR THAT DEPUTY SPAULDING’S OPINION WAS THAT SLAPE POSSESSED THE DRUGS RATHER THAN HIM.	22
B. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE JURY TO FIND THAT SOLIS-VAZQUEZ OR HIS	

	ACCOMPLICES WERE ARMED WITH THE FIREARMS FOUND IN THE CAR.	27
1.	THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT SOLIS-VAZQUEZ OR HIS ACCOMPLICE WAS ARMED WITH THE FIREARMS FOUND IN THE REAR OF THE CAR.	32
2.	BECAUSE THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT EITHER OR BOTH OF THE FRONT OCCUPANTS WERE ACCOMPLICES OF SOLIS-VAZQUEZ, THE COURT ERRED BY OVERTURNING THE JURY'S VERDICTS WITH REGARD TO THE TWO FIREARMS FOUND IN THE FRONT OF THE CAR.	38
IV.	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 180 Wn.2d 929, 329 P.3d 67 (2014)	30
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	13
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770, 95 S.Ct. 1284, 1289-90 n.10, 43 L.Ed.2d 616 (1975).....	31
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	28
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	30, 37
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wn.App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008)	24
<i>State v. Boast</i> , 87 Wn.2d 447, 53 P.2d 1322 (1976).....	30
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 84 Wn.2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974).....	31
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)	31
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 101 Wn.2d 654, 682 P.2d 883 (1984).....	31
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	28
<i>State v. Dugger</i> , 75 Wn.2d 689, 453 P.2d 655 (1969).....	40
<i>State v. Emanuel</i> , 42 Wn.2d 799, 259 P.2d 845 (1953).....	32
<i>State v. Fagalde</i> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 539 P.2d 86 (1975).....	14
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	27
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	22

<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	28, 30, 37
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999).....	29
<i>State v. Jamison</i> , 25 Wn.App. 68, 604 P.2d 1017 (1979).....	13
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 63 Wn.App. 703, 821 P.2d 543, <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1028, 828 P.2d 563 (1992)	28
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 111 Wn.2d 239, 759 P.2d 1183 (1988).....	24, 28
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993).....	28
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	18, 19, 20, 26
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	13
<i>State v. Long</i> , 44 Wn.2d 255, 266 P.2d 797 (1954).....	40
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn.App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	15
<i>State v. Markham</i> , 40 Wn.App. 75, 697 P.2d 263 (1985).....	31
<i>State v. Mathes</i> , 47 Wn.App. 863, 737 P.2d 700 (1987)	15
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Nyegaard</i> , 154 Wn.App. 641, 226 P.3d 783 (2010) (<i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1006, 260 P.3d 208 (2011)	33, 35, 36, 43
<i>State v. Pappas</i> , 195 Wn. 197, 80 P.2d 770 (1938).....	12
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	27
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 54 Wn.App. 75, 772 P.2d 513 (1989).....	29
<i>State v. Price</i> , 126 Wn.App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Randecker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 512, 487 P.2d 1295 (1971).....	39

<i>State v. Randle</i> , 47 Wn.App. 232, 734 P.2d 51 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1008 (1988).....	28
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 102 Wn.2d 120, 683 P.2d 199 (1984).....	31
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	13
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	27, 33
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 132 Wn.App. 592, 132 P.3d 743 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Silvers</i> , 70 Wn.2d 430, 423 P.2d 539 (1967).....	14
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 77 Wn.App 236, 890 P.2d 521 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 245 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	30
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 69 Wn.2d 906, 412 P.2d 360 (1966).....	23, 24, 26
<i>State v. Teal</i> , 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004).....	31
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	27
<i>State v. Toomey</i> , 38 Wn.App. 831, 690 P.2d 1175 (1984).....	29
<i>State v. Truong</i> , 168 Wn.App. 529, 277 P.3d 74 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1020, 290 P.3d 994 (2012).....	30
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011 (1992).....	28
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 144 Wn. 337, 258 P. 22 (1927).....	24
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 133 Wn.App. 199, 135 P.3d 923 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1017, 157 P.3d 404 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 375, 552 U.S. 948, 169 L.Ed.2d 260 (2007).....	30

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.533(3)..... 32

RCW 9A.08.020(1)..... 29

RCW 9A.08.020(2)(c) 29

RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a) 29

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 13,14, 15, 16, 17, 19
